2019, an increase compared to $440.4 million for 2018. During 2019,
we paid $442.5 million for utility capital expenditures, compared to
$424.4 million for 2018. The increase in utility capital expenditures
was partially offset by $16.5 million of proceeds related to the sale
of METALfx. For further information, see “Note 25 of the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.”

Consolidated Financing Activities
Net cash provided by financing activities was $42.5 million for 2019

compared to $77.0 million for 2018. The decrease in financing cash flows
was primarily the result of changes in short-term borrowings. In 2018,
because we issued an insignificant amount of common stock due to the
now terminated Hydro One transaction, we had to increase short-term
borrowings to finance capital expenditures and for other corporate
purposes. The decrease in short-term borrowings was partially offset by
the net issuance of $64.6 million of common stock.

Capital Resources

Capital Structure
Our consolidated capital structure, including the current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings, and excluding noncontrolling
interests, consisted of the following as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 (dollars in thousands):

   December 31, 2019  December 31, 2018
   Percent   Percent
   Amount  of Total  Amount  of Total
Current portion of long-term debt and leases (1) $ 58,928  1.4% $ 107,645  2.8%
Short-term borrowings  185,800  4.5%  190,000  4.9%
Long-term debt to affiliated trusts  51,547  1.2%  51,547  1.3%
Long-term debt and leases (1)  1,961,083  46.7%  1,755,529  45.3%
 Total debt  2,257,358  53.8%  2,104,721  54.3%
Total Avista Corporation shareholders’ equity  1,939,284  46.2%  1,773,220  45.7%
 Total   $ 4,196,642  100.0% $ 3,877,941  100.0%

(1) Effective, January 1, 2019, we adopted ASC 842 which resulted in the reclassification of the Snettisham lease from long-term debt, to lease liabilities in 2019. The

Snettisham lease amount is included here for this calculation. In addition, other operating leases were recorded on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2019

and are included here for this calculation. See “Note 5 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements” for further discussion and for the amounts recorded in 2019.

46AVISTA

Our shareholders’ equity increased $166.1 million during 2019
primarily due to net income and the issuance of common stock, partially
offset by dividends.

We need to finance capital expenditures and acquire additional
funds for operations from time-to-time. The cash requirements needed
to service our indebtedness, both short-term and long-term, reduce the
amount of cash flow available to fund capital expenditures, purchased